FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

08-24-2000



101441405

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TDADEMARKS ONLY				
TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type Conveyance Type				
X New X Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name Excell Manufacturing Company 07/06/2000				
Formerly 2170097				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Rhode Island				
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Hallmark Sweet, Inc.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1) 49 Pearl Street				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3) Attleboro MA 02703				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Rhode Island				
2000 DNGUYEN 00000211 2170097 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 002128 FRAME: 0752

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Pag	e 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	
	sentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Pa	rty only.	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)		A STATE OF THE STA		
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent N	lame and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number (401) 274-	7200	
Name Step	hen Geanacopoulos, Esq.			
Address (line 1) Adle	er Pollock & Sheehan P.C.			
Address (line 2) 2300	BankBoston Plaza			
Address (line 3) Prov	ridence, RI 02903			
Address (line 4)				
1 aucs	the total number of pages of the at ding any attachments.	tached conveyance document	#	
• •	cation Number(s) or Registrati		dditional numbers attached or the same property).	
Trademark	Application Number(s)	Registration Num		
		2,170,097 556,825	2,122,366	
		1,674,988 2,021,549	9 2,120,545	
		1,297,472 556,824	4	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 8				
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 215.0	00	
Method of Payn Deposit Accour	turn primari	Deposit Account		

Deposit Account Number: #

Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

Stephen Geanacopoulos, Esq.

No

Name of Person Signing

Date Signed

(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, EXCELL MANUFACTURING COMPANY, a Rhode Island corporation having a place of business at 70 Royal Little Drive, Providence, Rhode Island 02904, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter the "Assignor"), hereby assign to HALLMARK SWEET, INC., a Rhode Island corporation having a place of business at 49 Pearl Street, Attleboro, Massachusetts 02703 (hereinafter the "Assignee"), Assignor's entire right, title and interest and associated goodwill in the servicemarks/trademarks set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto.

This assignment includes said United States servicemarks/trademarks and applications and any and all United States and foreign registrations and applications derived therefrom. Assignor agrees for itself and its successors, representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor hereby signs this assignment as of this 6th day of July, 2000.

EXCELL MANUFACTURING COMPANY

By:

Mame:

Title:

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE

In said County and State, before me this 6th day of July, 2000, personally appeared of Excell Manufacturing Company, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing assignment and he acknowledged that he executed the same as an officer of Excell Manufacturing Company as a free act and deed for the purpose therein contained.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

f:\apsdocs\c-client\cookeng\excell\trdmark.doc\

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002128 FRAME: 0754

EXHIBIT A

Service mark/ <u>Trademark</u>	Registration <u>Number</u>	Issue <u>Date</u>
Jeweler's Choice	2,170,097	June 30, 1998
Satin-Flex	1,674,988	Feb. 11, 1992
SofFlex	1,297,472	Sept. 25, 1984
XL	556,825	Apr. 1, 1952
EXCELL	2,021,549	Dec. 10, 1996
Excell XL design	556,824	Apr. 1, 1952
"B" logo	2,122,366	Dec. 16, 1997
"E" logo	2,120,545	Dec. 9, 1997

>s\c-client\cookeng\excell\trdmark.doc

RECORDED: 07/31/2000

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002128 FRAME: 0755